Content
Type code 2
Description 2
Technical data 4
Dimensions 9
Connectors on the display 12
Accessories 14
Additional offer and sales conditions for used and
contained software in the DI5 17
Safety instructions 19
 RE 95273/2023-09-28, Bosch Rexroth AG
BODAS Display DI5
Features
 ▶ Communication:
 – Up to 4 × CAN 2.0B (CANopen, J1939)
 – 2 × USB 2.0
 – RS232
 – Automotive Ethernet (T1)
 – 1 × acoustic speaker, 1 × audio-out
 – Real-time clock
 – Wake up signal
 ▶ Visualization
 – Adaptive brightness with light sensor
 – Anti-fogging display (optical bonding)
 – 1 × multicolor LED
 ▶ 12 V and 24 V supply
 ▶ Protection class IP 66
 ▶ Temperature: -30 ... +75 °C
 ▶ Freely programmable visual HMI
 – Composition of display content, operating element
functions and behavior with CODESYS V3.5 develop-
ment environment, C/C++ and Qt-Linux
 ▶ Flexible installation portrait or horizontal
 ▶ Integration into dashboard (mounting frame)
 ▶ CE conformity
 ▶ 5, 7 and 10.1 inch multitouch color displays with up to
1280 × 800 pixels
 ▶ iMX6 processors solo and dual with 800 MHz
 ▶ 4 GB flash memory and up to 1 GB RAM
RE 95273/2023-09-28
Replaces 2023-04-24
Type code
01 02 03 04
DI 5 ‒ ‒
Type
01 Display DI
Version
02 Generation 5
Screen size
03 Screen size 5" 5
Screen size 7“ 7
Screen size 10“ 10
Version
04 Standard STD
CODESYS CODESYS
Note:
The BODAS DI5 is not functional without prior
programming. A project must be created with the
CODESYS V3.x development environment (PC tool from
3S-Smart Software Solutions GmbH), Qt or C/C++ and
transferred onto the DI5. A software package containing
the DI5 development tools for both the Codesys and Qt
environments is provided by Bosch Rexroth AG.
Designation Material number
DI5-5 STD R917014449
DI5-7 STD R917014450
DI5-10 STD R917014451
DI5-5 CODESYS R917014459
DI5-7 CODESYS R917014460
DI5-10 CODESYS R917014461
Description
With the BODAS DI5 display family Bosch Rexroth is offer-
ing freely programmable high-resolution 5, 7 and 10.1 inch
color multitouch displays with a powerful 800 MHz proces-
sor.
Depending on the programming, the displays enable, for
example, process variables, static and dynamic graphic
elements and the operation of machine functions to be
displayed on one central unit.
The robust display DI5 has been developed specifically for
use in mobile working machines and satisfies the relevant
protection requirements regarding ambient temperatures,
impermeability, shock and vibration and electromagnetic
compatibility (EMC). It is intended for installation or
assembly in the driver‘s cab and offers excellent readabil-
ity, even in sunlight and harsh climatic conditions. The
display brightness is adjustable. If desired, an ambient
light sensor automatically adjusts the backlighting.
The front-glass of the display has an antifog-coating to
avoid mist in case of rapidly changing temperatures.
The application-specific representation of screen pages,
context menus, graphic elements and video signals is
provided by the CODESYS or Qt programming environ-
ment. The integrated LEDs and the loudspeakers can be
used as enhanced status indicators.
The BODAS display can be connected to a 12 V or 24 V
on-board batterie-voltage. The internal real time clock is
buffered against supply voltage interruption (2 weeks).
All displays are equipped with an automotive Ethernet
interface.
The DI5 display can be flashed through three different
methods:
 ▶ From a PC, using an Ethernet cable with a USB adapter,
which plugs into the side USB port of the DI5. The
Ethernet adapter is required to provide a network
point, which is later configured in the PC settings (set
IP and MAC address). Optionally, a second Ethernet-
USB adapter can be added to use a USB port instead of
the Ethernet port of the PC.
 ▶ From a PC, using an M-12 to Ethernet cable with a